

No. 24-40792

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC. ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States of America, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division
(USDC No. 4:24-cv-478, Hon. Amos L. Mazzant)

**BRIEF OF HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Neville S. Hedley
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(312) 342-6008

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute*

Rule 28.2.1 Statement

Case No. 24-40792

Texas Top Cop Store, Inc., et al. v. Merrick Garland, et al.

Table of Contents

Rule 28.2.1 Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court was correct in holding that the CTA exceeds Congress’s authority under the Commerce Clause.	2
II. The CTA violates the Fourth Amendment because it is an unreasonable intrusion by the government. Thus, maintaining the injunction is critical to prevent such an illicit intrusion.	4
A. The CTA infringes upon plaintiff-appellees’ security interests.	4
B. Plaintiff-Appellees have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the data the CTA requires to be disclosed directly to the government, even in instances when there has been limited disclosure to third parties.	8
C. The CTA is ripe for the type of abuse that the Fourth Amendment is designed to prevent.	10
Conclusion	12
Proof of Service	14
Certificate of Compliance	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 9
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City & Cnty of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	5, 7, 10
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 68 (1987)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1(2005)	2
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 4
<i>[REDACTED] Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , Slip Opinion (FISA Ct. Oct. 18, 2018)	11

[REDACTED] Memorandum Opinion and Order,
Slip Opinion (FISA Ct. Apr. 21, 2022)..... 11

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 10

United States v. Di Re,
332 U.S. 581 (1948) 7

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 2

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950) 5

Rules and Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)-(2) 6

31 U.S.C. § 5336(c)(5) 6

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... 11

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8..... 1, 2, 3

U.S. Const., amend. IV 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Freiwald, Susan, & Stephen Wm. Smith,
The Carpenter Chronicle: A Near-Perfect Surveillance, 132
HARV. L. REV. 205 (2018) 10

Richards, Neil,
The Third-Party Doctrine and the Future of the Cloud, 94
WASH. U. L. REV. 1441 (2017)..... 5

Rutledge, Thomas E. & Robert R. Keatinge,
LLPs Are Not CTA Reporting Companies, BUSINESS LAW
TODAY (Oct. 2024) 3

Slobogin, Christopher,
*Panvasive Surveillance, Political Process Theory, and the
Nondelegation Doctrine*, 102 GEO. L. REV. 1721 (2014) 5

United States House of Representatives,
*Financial Surveillance in the United States: How Federal
Law Enforcement Commandeered Financial institutions to
Spy on Americans*, Interim Staff Report, Committee on the
Judiciary and Select Subcommittee on Weaponization of the
Federal Government (Mar. 6, 2024) 12
